vacon®   100 flow
intelligent process control
2
taking care of the essentials
The Water & Wastewater and Building Automation industries are two key ingredients in
our everyday lives and yet so often go unnoticed. In fact, the only time most people become
aware of them is when a problem arises somewhere along the line. VACON® 100 FlOW is
designed to ensure pump and fan solutions control air- and waterflow quietly, efficiently

speed which is controlled in accordance with
the drive temperature.
type code key
vacon 0100 - 3l - 0009 -  5 - flow + option codes
Voltage
rating
+ OptionsCurrent
rating
Input
phase
Product
11
i/o configurations & options
Terminal Signal
12 24 Vout 24 V aux. voltage
13 GND I/O ground
14 DI4 Digital input 4
15 DI5 Digital input 5
16 DI6 Digital input 6
17 CM Common A for DI1-DI6
18 AO1+ Analog signal (+output)
19 AO-/GND Analog output common
30 +24 Vin 24 V auxiliary input voltage
A RS485 Differential receiver/transmitter
B RS485 Differential receiver/transmitter
Basic I/O board
Terminal Signal
1 +10 Vref Reference output
2 AI1+ Analog input, voltage or current
3 AI1- Analog input common (current)
4 AI2+ Analog input, voltage or current
5 AI2- Analog input common (current)
6 24 Vout 24 V aux. voltage
7 GND I/O ground
8 DI1 Digital input 1
9 DI2 Digital input 2
10 DI3 Digital input 3
11 CM Common A for DI1-DI6
Ethernet Terminal
Terminal Signal
RJ45 Ethernet 10/100 Mbit/s
*  Standard relay board SBF3 (3XRO) can be replaced by SBF4 (2 x RO + Thermistor)
Standard relay board Optional relay board *
Terminal +SBF3 Terminal +SBF4
21 RO1/1 NC
Relay output 1
21 RO1/1 NC
Relay output 122 RO1/2 CM 22 RO1/2 CM
23 RO1/3 NO 23 RO1/3 NO
24 RO2/1 NC
Relay output 2
24 RO2/1 NC
Relay output 225 RO2/2 CM 25 RO2/2 CM
26 RO2/3 NO 26 RO2/3 NO
32 RO3/1 CM
Relay output 3
28 TI1+
Thermistor input
33 RO3/2 NO 29 TI1-
Factory options Description
+SBF4 2 x Ro + Thermistor (Replaces 3 relay standard board)
+IP54 IP54 / Ul Type 12
+IP00 IP00 / UL Upen Type (for MR8 and MR9)
+SRBT Real-time clock battery
ENC-QFLG-MR Flange mounting kit for MR4-7
+HMTX Text keypad
+HMPA Panel adapter
+S_B1 6 x DI/DO option board
+S_B2 2 x RO + Thermistor option board